experience adjustments in France in the creditor insurance segment.

La Banque Postale’s operating expenses increased by 2.0%
compared with end 2022 to €4,875 million. Excluding scope and
currency effects, and excluding the impact of the planned
discontinuation of Ma French Bank operations, operating expenses
decreased year on year, reflecting the implementation of a cost
reduction plan, a tight rein on expenditure in an inflationary
environment and support for the development of the Bank’s
activities.

La Banque Postale reported gross operating profit of €2,381 million
in 2023, an increase of 65.7% versus 2022. The cost/income ratio
was 69.3%.

At €201 million, cost of risk was €18 million lower than in 2022
despite the persistently uncertain economic environment. The
cost of risk/outstanding loans ratio was low, at 11 basis points,
reflecting La Banque Postale's limited exposure to the sectors
hardest hit by the current economic environment, as well as careful
risk management.

La Banque Postale’s contribution to attributable net profit represented
€1,070 million, up 34.9% as reported (up 19.6% like for like).

(in € millions) 31/12/2023

31/12/2022
restated

 for IFRS 17

Change LFL change

(in €m) (as a %) (in €m) (as a %)

Net banking income 7,256 6,218 1,038 +16.7 975 +15.7

Operating expenses(a) (4,875) (4,781) -94 +2.0 -49 +1.0

Gross operating profit 2,381 1,437 944 +65.7 926 +65.2

Cost of risk (201) (219) 18 -8.4 18 -8.4

Gains and losses on other assets (82) 20 -102 n.m. -102 -

Impact of the contribution of CNP Assurances shares 0 0 0 - 0 -

Operating profit before share in net profit
of jointly-controlled companies 2,098 1,238 859 +69.4 842 +69.0

LBP cost-income ratio 69.3% 78.5% -9.2 pts

Share in net profit of jointly-controlled companies 24 30 -7 -21.8 -3 -10.5

Operating profit after share in net profit
of jointly-controlled companies 2,121 1,269 853 +67.2 839 +67.0

Income tax (781) (218) -564 n.m. -556 n.m.

Share in net profit of equity-accounted companies 0 0 0 -100.0 0 n.m.

Non-controlling interests (270) (258) -12 +4.8 -130 +50.6

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT(b) 1,070 793 +277 +34.9 +153 +19.6

of which Bancassurance France 434 287 147 +51.4 64 +22.7

of which International Bancassurance 317 213 104 +48.8 76 +37.0

of which Private Banking & Asset Management 84 123 -39 -31.7 -56 -45.4

of which Corporate & Investment Banking 207 213 -6 -2.8 -3 -1.3

of which Corporate Centre 28 (42) 70 n.m. 70 n.m.

(a) Operating expenses include a positive effect from La Poste Financial Services’ re-billing amounting to €74.6 million in 2023 and €63.2 million in 2022.
(b) Excluding financial expenses on items re-billed by La Poste Financial Services.

Bancassurance France

Net banking income, at €5,393 million, increased by 14.8%, driven
by a good performance in the insurance business due to market
tailwinds. Net interest margin, down by €333 million, was adversely
affected by the rise in interest rates on regulated savings,
refinancing costs and the usury rate.